502854828 06/17/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2901425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	:: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KUN PING LU	06/16/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PINTEON THERAPEUTICS, INC.	
Street Address:	1643 MONUMENT STREET	
City:	01742	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01742	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7592145	
Patent Number:	7501255	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)781-4865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9197814000

Email: IP@WYRICK.COM

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER L. SOREY

**Address Line 1:** 4101 LAKE BOONE TRAIL, SUITE 300

Address Line 2: C/O WYRICK ROBBINS

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER L. SOREY		
SIGNATURE:	/CLS/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2014		

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Ping IP Assignment executed#page1.tif source=Ping IP Assignment executed#page2.tif source=Ping IP Assignment executed#page3.tif

PATENT 502854828 REEL: 033118 FRAME: 0486

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Kun Ping Lu, a Massachusetts resident ("Seller") is the owner of all interest in the inventions disclosed in the United States patents listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents"), which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREAS. Pinteon Therapeutics. Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Buver") desires to acquire all right, title and interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration of \$1 USD, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Seller has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell. assign and transfer unto said Buyer, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. Seller's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, in and to the Patents, and such patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under law or international convention; including but not limited to PCT Applications, conversions, continuations, divisionals, reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and other filings related to such Patents, together with all claims by Seller for damages by reason of past infringement of such Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Buyer's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives; said Patents to be held and enjoyed by said Buyer for its own use and behalf, and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this assignment and sale not been made. Seller hereby conveys all of Seller's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by such Patents. Seller hereby acknowledges that this assignment, carries with it the right in Buyer to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Patents by attorneys and agents of Buyer's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Patents to Buyer for its own name as Buyer of Seller's entire right, title and interest therein.

AND. Seller hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon reasonable request, and at Buyer's expense, any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be reasonably deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid inventions to said Buyer, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including: the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries; the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications; and preliminary or other statements or the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

AND. Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to record Buyer as the owner of the Patents and to issue any applications as shall be granted upon such Patents, notices and any other communications and documents bearing on the Patents based thereon, to said Buyer, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

20214 30-674816 v2

AND, this assignment is binding on Seller, and its successors and assigns, and will inure to the benefit of Buyer, it successors and assigns, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the state of North Carolina without regard to the conflict or choice of law rules of New York or any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment of Patents as of the day and year first above written.

KUN PING LU

By: \_\_\_

Date: 120 /6 76 4

PINTEON THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Name: Steven Kelly

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: JUNE 17, 2014

20214.30-674816 v2

# Schedule A to Assignment of Patents

## <u>Patents</u>

Title	Patent No.	App. No.	Issue Date
PINT AS A MARKER FOR PROSTATE CANCER	7592145	11/446790	09/22/2009
LEVELS OF PINT IN NORMAL AND CANCEROUS TISSUE	7501255	10/713392	03/10/2009

20214 30-674816 v2

PATENT REEL: 033118 FRAME: 0489

**RECORDED: 06/17/2014**